

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN
THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND COLLABORATION
FOR RESEARCH INTEGRITY AND
TRANSPARENCY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PATRICK D. LLEWELLYN
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
azieve@citizen.org

March 2019

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The *National Parks* standard properly defines
the scope of FOIA exemption 4. 4

II. FMI’s construction of exemption 4 threatens to
prevent disclosure of information vital to the
protection of public health and safety..... 11

III. The longstanding construction of exemption 4 is
sensible, workable, and reflects the balance
Congress struck in creating FOIA exemptions..... 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>9 to 5 Organization for Women Office Workers v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Acumenics Research & Technology v. DOJ</i> , 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Anderson v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 907 F.2d 936 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 424 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	13
<i>Citizens Commission on Human Rights v. FDA</i> , 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 519 F.2d 31 (5th Cir. 1975)	5
<i>Continental Stock & Transfer Trust Co. v. SEC</i> , 566 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Contract Freighters, Inc. v. Secretary of United States Department of Transportation</i> , 260 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992) (en banc)	4–5
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	6
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	6, 7

<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993).....	6
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	3
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	6, 7, 9
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	7
<i>General Electric Co. v. United States Nuclear Regula- tory Commission</i> , 750 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>GTE Sylvania, Inc. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 375 (1980).....	7–8
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	29
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMS v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	5–6
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	6
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	2, 27
<i>OSHA Data/CIH, Inc. v. DOL</i> , 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Pacific Architects & Engineers, Inc. v. United States De- partment of State</i> , 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990)	5

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , No. 96-cv-1650 (JR) (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 1997).....	23
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 964 F. Supp. 413 (D.D.C. 1997)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Sharkey v. FDA</i> , 250 F. App'x 284 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	6
<i>United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	6, 8
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(D)	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	3, 4, 29

21 U.S.C. § 374	19
21 U.S.C. § 601	25
FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, 130 Stat. 538	9, 10
7 C.F.R. § 1.12(a)	27
7 C.F.R. § 1.12(d)–(e).....	28
21 C.F.R. § 20.61(c).....	13
21 C.F.R. § 20.61(e)(1)–(3)	27
21 C.F.R. § 20.61(e)(3)–(4)	28
21 C.F.R. § 312.32	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(a)(1).....	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)(5)(ii).....	24
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	16
21 C.F.R. § 803.10	16
21 C.F.R. § 812.50	16
49 C.F.R. § 7.29(a)–(b).....	27
49 C.F.R. § 7.29(b)	28
49 C.F.R. § 7.29(e)	28
Exec. Order No. 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1987)	27, 28

Miscellaneous

G. Caleb Alexander, Testimony for the Record Submitted to the U.S. Food And Drug Administration for the Joint Meeting of the Drug Safety and Risk Management Advisory Committee and the Anesthetic and Analgesic Drug Products Advisory Committee, Dkt. No. FDA-2018-N-1917 (Aug. 3, 2018), https://int.nyt.com/data/documenthelper/123-fda-opioid-overdose-cancer/4be5694a2729eb5b522d/optimized/full.pdf ...	16
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Attorney General Memorandum for Executive Departments and Agencies Concerning the Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 51,878 (Oct. 8, 2009)	10
Emily Baumgaertner, <i>F.D.A. Did Not Intervene to Curb Risky Fentanyl Prescriptions</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/02/health/fda-fentanyl-opioid-epidemic-overdose-cancer.html	15
Stephen E. Daniels et al., <i>The Analgesic Efficacy of Valdecoxib vs. Oxycodone/Acetaminophen After Oral Surgery</i> , 133 J. Am. Dental Ass'n 611 (2002)	24
Determination that TEQUIN (Gatifloxacin) Was Withdrawn from Sale for Reasons of Safety or Effectiveness, 73 Fed. Reg. 52,357 (Sept. 9, 2008)	18
Food and Drug Administration, <i>COX-2 Selective (Includes Bextra, Celebrex, and Vioxx) and Non-Selective Steroidal Anti-Inflammatory Drugs (NSAIDs)</i> (Apr. 7, 2005), https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm429364.htm	18–19
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Electronic Reading Room</i> (last updated Mar. 6, 2017), https://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/FOI/ElectronicReadingRoom/default.htm	17
Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA Drug Safety Communication: FDA Recommends Against the Continued Use of Meridia (sibutramine)</i> (Oct. 8, 2010), https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm228746.htm	18

- Food and Drug Administration, *FDA Form 483 Frequently Asked Questions* (last updated July 24, 2017), <https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections/ucm256377.htm>..... 19
- Food and Drug Administration, FDA Form 483 Issued to Hospira Inc. A Pfizer Company (Aug. 8, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/ucm/groups/fdagov-public/@fdagov-afda-orgs/documents/document/ucm627630.pdf>.....20, 21, 22
- Food and Drug Administration, *Inspection Citation* (last updated Feb. 13, 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/ICECI/Inspections/ucm346077.htm> 22
- Food and Drug Administration, *MAUDE – Manufacturer and User Facility Device Experience* (last updated Feb. 28, 2019), <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfmaude/search.cfm> 17
- Food and Drug Administration, *ORA FOIA Electronic Reading Room* (last updated May 22, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofGlobalRegulatoryOperationsandPolicy/ORA/ORAElectronicReadingRoom/default.htm>..... 22
- Food and Drug Administration, *Questions and Answers on FDA’s Adverse Event Reporting System (FAERS)* (last updated June 4, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/surveillance/adversedruggedeffects/default.htm> 17

- Food and Drug Administration, *Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D. on the Agency's 2019 Policy and Regulatory Agenda for Continued Action to Forcefully Address the Tragic Epidemic of Opioid Abuse* (Feb. 26, 2019), <https://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm632067.htm>..... 16
- Food and Drug Administration, *Transmucosal Immediate Release Fentanyl (TIRF) Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS)* (last modified Aug. 2017), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drug-satfda_docs/remts/TIRF_2017-09-07_Full.pdf.... 14
- Food and Drug Administration, *What are the Different Types of Clinical Research?* (last updated Jan. 4, 2018), <https://www.fda.gov/forpatients/clinicaltrials/types/default.htm> 23
- Ben Hargreaves, *Pfizer Lowers Guidance Due to Hospira Manufacturing Issues*, in-Pharma Technologist.com (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://www.in-pharmatechnologist.com/Article/2018/11/01/Pfizer-lowers-guidance-due-to-Hospira-manufacturing-issues> 21
- Christina Jewett, *Hidden FDA Reports Detail Harm Caused by Scores of Medical Devices*, Kaiser Health News (Mar. 7, 2019), <https://khn.org/news/hidden-fda-database-medical-device-injuries-malfunctions/>17–18
- Johns Hopkins University Bloomberg School of Public Health, *Study Finds Inadequate FDA Oversight of Prescribing Fentanyl Products*, Medical Xpress (Feb. 19, 2019), <https://medicalxpress.com/news/2019-02-inadequate-fda-oversight-fentanyl-products.html>..... 15

- Letter from Cheryl A. Bigham, District Director, Kansas City District, Food and Drug Administration Office of Regulatory Affairs, to Ian C. Reed, Chairman and CEO, Pfizer Inc. (Feb. 14, 2017), <https://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/2017/ucm542587.htm> 20
- Letter from Hon. Edward Markey, U.S. Senator, to Hon. Scott Gottlieb, Commissioner, Food and Drug Administration (Aug. 17, 2018), <https://www.markey.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/FDA%20REMS%20and%20fentanyl%2008.17.18.pdf> 15
- Michael Moss, *The Burger That Shattered Her Life*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 3, 2009), <https://www.nytimes.com/2009/10/04/health/04meat.html> 25, 26
- Ana Mulero, *Updated: FDA Flags Pfizer's Hospira Plant in Kansas Over Repeat 483 Citations*, Regulatory Focus (Dec. 7, 2018), <https://www.raps.org/news-and-articles/news-articles/2018/12/fda-flags-pfizers-hospira-plant-in-kansas-over-re> 21
- Eric Palmer, *Pfizer CEO: It'll Be 2020 Before Issues in Sterile Injectables Manufacturing Are Resolved*, FiercePharma (Jan. 30, 2019), <https://www.fiercepharma.com/manufacturing/pfizer-ceo-indicates-it-will-be-2020-before-sterile-injectables-issues-are-resolve> 21
- Jeffrey E. Rollman et al., *Assessment of the FDA Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy for Transmucosal Immediate-Release Fentanyl Products*, 321 JAMA 676 (2019).....14, 15
- S. Rep. No. 96-930 (1980), *as reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6241* 12

S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015), <i>as reprinted in 2016</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 321	10
<i>Selected Important Safety Information</i> , TIRF REMS Access (last visited Mar. 7, 2019), https://www.tirfremacs- cess.com/TirfUI/remssafetyInformation.action	14
Dan Stanton, <i>Pfizer Kansas Plant Hit By FDA 483 With 8 Repeat Observations</i> , BioProcess International (Dec. 10, 2018), https://bioprocessintl.com/bioprocess- insider/regulations/pfizer-kansas-plant-hit- by-fda-483-with-8-repeat-observations/	21
United States Department of Agriculture, FSIS Non- compliance Record No. 0007-2007-5950 (Aug. 7, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/pro- jects/documents/food-safety-documents	26
United States Department of Agriculture, FSIS Non- compliance Record No. 007-2007-5950 (July 3, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/pro- jects/documents/food-safety-documents	26
United States Department of Agriculture, FSIS Notice of Intended Enforcement (Dec. 14, 2007), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/pro- jects/documents/food-safety-documents	26
Paul R. Verkuil, <i>An Outcomes Analysis of Scope of Re- view Standards</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 679 (2002)	13
